

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

YOAV SEGEV, :
Plaintiff, :
v. :
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF :
HARVARD COLLEGE; MEREDITH :
WEENICK; VICTOR A. CLAY; and :
HARVARD UNIVERSITY POLICE :
DEPARTMENT, :
Case No. 1:25-cv-12020-RGS
Defendants. :
X

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Harvard Condones Severe and Pervasive Antisemitism.....	3
B. Visibly Jewish, Mr. Segev Is Attacked by an Antisemitic Mob on October 18 and Thereafter Is Harassed by Other Students and Faculty.....	4
C. Harvard Ignores Mr. Segev While Defending the Antisemitic Assailants	6
D. Mr. Segev Endures a Hostile Environment Until He Graduates.....	7
E. Harvard Praises and Rewards Mr. Segev's Attackers	8
F. The Hostile Environment Profoundly Hurt Mr. Segev and Persists to this Day.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Mr. Segev Plausibly Alleges Violations of Title VI.....	9
A. Mr. Segev Was Deprived of Educational Benefits Because of Harvard's Deliberate Indifference to the Hostile Environment for Jewish Students	9
i. Mr. Segev Endured a Hostile Environment at Harvard, Largely Based on His Attack but Also Because of Other Antisemitic Incidents	10
ii. Harvard Was More Than Deliberately Indifferent to the Hostile Environment, It Protected and Rewarded Those Who Harassed Jews	13
iii. Harvard Ignores the Many Allegations that the Hostile Environment Deprived Mr. Segev of Educational Benefits	15
B. Mr. Segev Plausibly Alleges a Direct Discrimination Claim Under Title VI	15
i. Mr. Segev Plausibly Alleges Discrimination Without a Comparator	15
ii. Harvard Cannot Argue Lack of Comparators When It Confidentially Maintains All Relevant Evidence of Comparators	16
II. Mr. Segev Plausibly Alleges Breach of Contract and the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	17
III. The Complaint Sufficiently States § 1983 and Conspiracy Claims.....	21
A. Defendants' Conduct Constitutes State Action	21
B. The Intracorporate Conspiracy Doctrine Is Inapplicable	23
C. The Amended Complaint States Claims Against Ms. Weenick and Mr. Clay.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	22
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	23
<i>Colby v. Town of Henniker</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8769 (D.N.H. Feb. 15, 2001)	25
<i>Cruz-Arce v. Mgmt. Admin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 19 F.4th 538 (1st Cir. 2021)	21, 23
<i>Czerwienski v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Mass. 2023)	9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Damilare Sonoiki v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 37 F.4th 691 (1st Cir. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth Coll.</i> , 889 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	22
<i>Dickerson v. Alachua Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 200 F.3d 761 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Doe v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D. Mass. 2020)	18
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Doe ex rel. B.G. v. Bos. Pub. Sch.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32705 (D. Mass. Mar. 1, 2019)	15

<i>Thomas v. Whitcomb</i> 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50732 (D. Mass. Mar. 19, 2025)	20
<i>Fennell v. Marion Independ. Sch. Dist.</i> , 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	21
<i>Franchina v. City of Providence</i> , 881 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>G. v. Fay Sch.</i> , 931 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Grajales v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 682 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012)	12, 15
<i>Guckenberger v. Bos. Univ.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 106 (D. Mass. 1997)	17
<i>Hankey v. Town of Concord-Carlisle</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D. Mass. 2015)	11
<i>Harvard Crimson, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 518 (Mass. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Jarvis v. Vill. Gun Shop, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Jones v. Baystate Health, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 21778544 (D. Mass. Nov. 4, 2022)	15
<i>Kestenbaum v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D. Mass. 2024)	10, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Kleiner v. Cengage Learning Holdings II Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 28 (1st Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Louis D. Brandeis Ctr. for Hum. Rights Under L. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200937 (D. Mass. Nov. 5, 2024)	10
<i>Lu v. Smith</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119127 (D. Mass. Sep. 2, 2016)	21, 22

<i>M.L. v. Concord Sch. Dist.</i> , 86 F.4th 501 (1st Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Manhattan Cnty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019)	21
<i>Menard v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset</i> , 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Pollard v. Georgetown Sch. Dist.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2015)	11
<i>Ricketts v. Wake Cnty. Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 125 F.4th 507 (4th Cir. 2025)	10, 13
<i>Ruffino v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Mass. 1995)	11
<i>Sauer v. Belfor USA Grp.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D. Mass. 2016)	9
<i>Sheehan v. Town of Carver</i> , 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87100 (D. Mass. May 7, 2025)	25
<i>Shulse v. W. New Eng. Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 4474274 (D. Mass. Aug. 4, 2020)	17
<i>Smith v. Brown Univ.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 246 (D.R.I. 2023)	17
<i>Stathos v. Bowden</i> , 728 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1984)	23, 24
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	3

<i>United States ex rel. Willette v. Univ. of Mass.</i> , 812 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Warman v. Mount St. Joseph Univ.</i> , 144 F.4th 880 (6th Cir. 2025)	21
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	23
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 5201	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 22C, § 63	21
Other	
34 C.F.R. 99.39	17
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	24
<i>Globalize the Intifada</i> , American Jewish Committee, <i>Translate Hate Glossary</i> , http://ajc.org/translatehate/Globalize-the-Intifada (last visited Nov. 16, 2025).....	4
<i>From the River to the Sea</i> , American Jewish Committee, <i>Translate Hate Glossary</i> , https://www ajc.org/translatehate/From-the-River-to-the-Sea (last visited Nov. 16, 2025)	4
Letter from Tim Walberg & Elise M. Stefanik to Alan M. Garber (Sept. 29, 2025), https://edworkforce.house.gov/uploadedfiles/harvard_letter_9.29.25.pdf	9
